acknowledged that he is liable for the requested sum, with 

interest from August 6, 2013.  (Am. Compl. ¶ 15.) 

Under the Second Cause of Action, Plaintiff alleges 

“[t]hat an account was taken and stated between the Plaintiff 

and Pearl Associates which showed a balance of eight hundred 

sixty three thousand two hundred dollars ($863,200.00) due and 

owing by Pearl Associates to the Plaintiff.”  (Am. Compl. ¶ 17.)  

No part of that sum has been paid.  (Am. Compl. ¶ 18.)  

Plaintiff again reiterates that Leventhal has personally 

guaranteed the amount.  (Am. Compl. ¶ 19.) 

As to personal jurisdiction over Defendants, the